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Community Development and Panchayati Raj in his Ministry and its attached and subordinate offices, the Hindi translation of which has so far been received from the Central Hindi Directorate and the Ministry of law; and

(b) how many of them have been printed in Hindi or in the bilingual form?]
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tfTHE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY ofF COMMUNITY DEVE-LOPMENT, PANCHAYATI RAJ anDp CO-OPERATION (SHRI B. S. MUR-THY): (a) and
(b) As the forms used by this Ministry are those prescribed for general use in all Central Government offices, the question of translating and printing them by this Ministry does not arise.]
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t [ISSUE OF CIRCULARS AND ORDERS ETC.
PERTAINING TO CLASS IV EMPLOYEES IN
HINDI

42. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN:
Will the Minister of COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, PANCHAYAB RAJ AND Co-OPERATION be pleased t» state:

(a) what is the number of circulars, orders, etc. pertaining to class IV employees which were issued by the Department of Community Development and Panchayati Raj in his Ministry and its attached an>d subordinate offices in Delhi during the third quarter of the year 1962; and

(b) how many of them were issued in Hindi or along with Hindi translation thereof?]
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{{THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY ©oF COMMUNITY DEVE-

LOPMENT, PANCHAYATI RAJ anD CO-OPERATION (SHRI B. S. MUR-THY): (a) Nil.

Ob) Does not arise.]

FERRY SERVICE BETWEEN RAMHSB-

WARAM AND DHANUSKODI

43. SHRI BANSI LAL: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government proposed to run a ferry service between Ran>-eshwaram and Dhanuskodi for the benefit of pilgrims; and
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(b) if not, what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER ofF SHIPPING IN THE MINISTRY or TRANSPORT AND
COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI RAJ BAHADUR) :
(a) No, Sir.

(b) There is already a rail-link between Rameshwaram and Dhanus-kodi.

ADULTERATION OF EDIBLE OILS

44 SHrI BANSI LAL: Will the Minister o'f HEALTH be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that in Delhi, mustard oil, til oil and desi ghee are found to be adulterated; and

(b) if the answer to part (a) be in the affirmative, how many cases of such adulteration were registered during the year 1961-62 and what action Government are taking to stop such adulteration?

THE MINISTER oF HEALTH (DR. SUSHILA NAYAR): (a) and (b) The requisite information is being collected and the same will be laid on the Table of the Sabha in due course. ttTicKETLESs TRAVEL ON RAILWAYS

45. SHRI RAM SAHAI: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the Railways on which passengers travelled without ticket during the period from January to the end of October,
1962;

(b) the number of such passengers on each of them;

(c) the number of those who were apprehended; and

(d) how these figures compare with those during the corresponding period of the last year?]
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ttTHE DEPUTY MINISTER m THE
MINISTRY ofF RAILWAYS (SHRI SHAH
NAwAaz KHAN): (a) to (d) The information would only be available in respect of persons who were detected travelling without tickets.
This information is being collected from different Railways and will be laid on the Table of the House in due course.]

UNLICENSED ICE FACTORIES

46. SHrRt M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of HEALTH be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 12 in the Rajya Sabha on 6th August, 1962 and state whether any unlicensed ice factory or aerated water factory is still working in Delhi?

THE MINISTER oF HEALTH (DR. SUSHILA
NAYAR) : Necessary information is being collected and the same will b, laid on the Table of the Sabha in due course.

t[ ] English translation.

